PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3499044

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ELARIO, INC.	05/11/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONCERT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION			
Street Address:	7011 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD			
Internal Address:	SUITE 210			
City:	DURHAM			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	27713			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14311690

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)233-9907

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-233-1942 X-208

Email: cheryl.ramey@sceneralabs.com

Correspondent Name: CHERYL F. RAMEY
Address Line 1: 5400 TRINITY ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 303

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CT-PLA-004C4/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHERYL F. RAMEY
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl F. Ramey/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=CT-PLA-004C4-Assignment.to.Concert#page1.tif

PATENT 503452419 REEL: 036422 FRAME: 0234

WHEREAS, Elario, Inc., a California corporation located at 65 Enteprise, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of record of the entire and full right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements in the following United States Patents and Patent Applications for Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter the "Patents"):

Patent/App No.	Pub. No.	Filing Date	Status	Title
10/840,104	20050251565	5/5/04	Published	Hybrid Set-Top Box for Digital Entertainment Network
10/840,109	20050251566	5/5/04	Published	Playlist Downloading For Digital Entertainment Network
10/840,108	20050251576	5/5/04	Published	Device discovery for digital entertainment network
10/840,110	20050251807	5/5/04	Published	System and Method for Sharing Playlists

WHEREAS, Concert Technology Corporation, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having offices at 7011 Fayetteville Road, Suite 210, Durham, NC 27713, has purchased ASSIGNOR'S entire and full right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of sums paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire and full right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patents and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filled for said improvements or for the said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patent resulting from the Patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said issued Patents before or after Issuance.

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	, I hereunto set my hand and seal this	11	day of	MAY	, 2007.
--------------------	--	----	--------	-----	---------

By: _

State of California Count of Orange

Confidential - 5

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Signature (Seal)



Q